

SCHEDULE 2

Consequential amendments

The Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies (Scotland) Regulations 2010

51. The Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies (Scotland) Regulations 2010(1) are amended as follows.

52. In regulation 2 (interpretation)—

- (a) omit the definition of “Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002”; and
- (b) before the definition of “slaughterhouse”, insert—

““Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009” means Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down health rules concerning animal by-products and derived products not intended for human consumption and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1774/2002 (Animal by-products Regulation);

“Regulation (EU) No 142/2011” means Commission Regulation (EU) No 142/2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down health rules as regards animal by-products and derived products not intended for human consumption and implementing Council Directive 97/78/EC as regards certain samples and items exempt from veterinary checks at the border under that Directive;”.

53. In regulation 4(2) (exception for research), for “1774/2002” substitute “1069/2009”.

54. In Schedule 1, omit paragraph (b).

55. In paragraph 14(2)(b)(i) of Schedule 2 (TSE sampling of sheep, goats and deer), for “the Animal By-Products (Scotland) Regulations 2003” substitute “Articles 24 and 44 of Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009”.

56. In Schedule 6 (feedingstuffs)—

- (a) in paragraph 3 (exceptions)—

- (i) for “Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002 and the Animal By-Products (Scotland) Regulations 2003”, substitute “Articles 15 and 32 of Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009 and Articles 10 and 22 of Regulation (EU) No 142/2011”; and

- (ii) for “regulation 11(1) of the Animal By-Products (Scotland) Regulations 2003”, substitute “Article 11(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009, Article 5(2) and Chapter II of Annex II to Regulation (EU) No 142/2011 and regulation 7 of the Animal By-Products (Enforcement) (Scotland) Regulations 2011”; and

- (b) in paragraph 18(2), for “Regulation (EC) No. 1774/2002”, substitute “Article 43 of Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009 and Article 25 of Regulation (EC) No 142/2011”; and

- (c) omit paragraph 19 (fertilisers).